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An example of a computational process (all parameters in the formula are from the work of Jo et al. 2005).
Tab. 1 Microstructural parameters of bentonite
	CEC
meq/g
	EXC(meq/g)
	（nm）
	t/nm
(Grim,1968)
	K
	

	
	Na+
	Ca2+
	K+
	Mg2+
	Na+
	Ca2+
	K+
	Mg2+
	
	
	

	0.477
	0.310
	0.208
	0.008
	0.064
	0.098
	0.112
	0.133
	0.084
	0.98
	17.69
	2.65



rp=9832.87, u=0.000963, c=0.01mol/l, =16.2kPa, Ds=2.6, t=0.98 nm

From Eq. (11), the osmotic suction  can be obtained:


The hydraulic conductivity of two montmorillonite parallel-plate layers at the exchangeable-cation Na+ can be calculated as follows:

In the same way, the hydraulic conductivity of two montmorillonite parallel-plate layers at the exchangeable-cation K+, Ca2+ and Mg2+ can be obtained: 


Therefore, the hydraulic conductivity of bentonite can be calculated as:

Then the hydraulic conductivity of GCLs is given by:

 
Introducing the experimental hydraulic conductivity data of GCLs:


the jackknife can be given by:
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